

Board Report

Los Angeles County
Metropolitan Transportation
Authority
One Gateway Plaza
3rd Floor Board Room
Los Angeles, CA

Agenda Number: 32.

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE NOVEMBER 19, 2020

SUBJECT: ROSECRANS/MARQUARDT GRADE SEPARATION

ACTION: APPROVE RECOMMENDATIONS

File #: 2020-0610, File Type: Program

RECOMMENDATION

AUTHORIZE:

A. The Chief Executive Officer to execute a cost-plus fixed fee Contract No. PS66383MC077 with PreScience Corporation to provide construction support services for the Rosecrans/Marquadt Grade Separation Project, at the negotiated contract amount not-to-exceed \$4,397,321.49 for 4 years plus a 1-year option at \$838,462, staff will return to the Board to approve the exercise the option should it be necessary; and

B. Contract Modification Authority in the amount of \$439,732 or 10% of the total contract not-to-exceed amount and authorize the CEO to execute individual Contract Modifications within the Board approved Contract Modification Authority.

ISSUE

A Construction Support Services (CSS) Consultant is required to assist staff in the management oversight from final design, including advance construction activities such as early demolition and environmental work, utility relocation and construction of Rosecrans/Marquardt Grade Separation Project. The CSS Consultant work in the amount of up to \$4,837,053.49 including contract modification is fully paid for by local, state and federal grants.

DISCUSSION

The CSS consultant, PreScience Corporation, specializes in grade separation projects along the BNSF corridor will provide construction support to assist and augment staff. The CSS consultant work is needed for the advance utility work and early demolition and environmental work in preparation for construction work of the Rosecrans Marquardt Grade Separation Project. PreScience Corporation was selected based on qualification and price criteria used to evaluate a total of nine (9) proposers. They have the experience and competence in construction support services on some of the most challenging and complex grade separation projects in Los Angeles County.

Background

The Rosecrans/Marquardt Grade Separation Project (Project) is an important regional rail project located in the City of Santa Fe Springs along BNSF rail corridor. The grade crossing at Rosecrans Avenue and Marquardt Avenue experiences a high volume of vehicular traffic (over 40,000 cars) along with approximately 110 passenger and freight trains per weekday which is equivalent to one train approximately every 10 minutes. In addition, this grade crossing traverses this intersection diagonally, which results in poor sight distance between roadway and railroad vehicles. The combination of these factors has caused the intersection to experience a higher proportion of traffic incidents than average, whereby California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) ranked it the number one hazardous grade crossing in the state in 2016. The construction of a new separated bridge overpass at the Rosecrans Avenue and Marquardt Avenue will separate the vehicular and pedestrians from the rail corridor and thus eliminating the possibility of train to vehicle collisions.

Project Update

Staff is finalizing the real estate acquisition which is anticipated to be completed by February 2021. Staff is working on the 100% design plans and will issue a construction bid by Spring 2021 with construction to begin by Fall 2021.

Funding

The Rosecrans/Marquardt Grade Separation Project is fully funded with \$156,437,550 in Measure R 20% Highway and local, state and federal grants as listed in Table 1.

TABLE 1-TYPE OF FUNDS	AMOUNT (in million)
High Speed Rail Prop 1A	\$76.665
CPUC Section 190	\$15
BNSF Railway	\$7.272
Measure R 20% Highway	\$26.5
Federal TIGER	\$15
STIP	\$7
TCEP	\$9
TOTAL	\$156.437550

DETERMINATION OF SAFETY IMPACT

The approval of Board action on this item will not have an impact on established safety standards. With the construction of the Rosecrans Marquardt Grade Separation Project, the existing grade crossing will be closed, eliminating the possibility of train to vehicle collisions at this intersection and will improve traffic conditions. All aspects of the project will be designed to be in accordance with BNSF's, and City of Santa Fe Spring's current design standards and will be in accordance with the General Orders of the California Public Utilities Commission.

File #: 2020-0610, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 32.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The work is funded in the FY 21 Budget which was approved by the Board in September 2020 under Project# 460066 (Rosecrans/Marquardt Grade Separation), in Cost Center# 2415 (Regional Rail). Since this is a multi-year contract, the Senior Executive Officer of Regional Rail and Chief Program Management officer will be accountable and responsible for budgeting the cost of future fiscal year requirements (refer to Table 2 below).

Table 2 Preliminary Cashflow

Fiscal Year	Projected Amount to be Spent	Budget %
FY-2021	\$439,732	10
FY-2022	\$1,319,197	30
FY-2023	\$1,319,197	30
FY-2024	\$1,319,197	30
FY-2025 Option Year	\$838,462	
Total	\$5,235,783***	100%

^{***}Note: The \$5,235,783 Includes the One-Year Option

IMPLEMENTATION OF STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS

Approval of Board action on this item is consistent with Metro Vision 2028 Goal #1: Provide high quality mobility options that enable people to spend less time traveling.

This contract action will help expand the transportation system with targeted infrastructure and service investments. The construction and operation of the Rosecrans/ Marquardt Grade Separation Project will provide an additional mobility option.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The Board could direct Metro staff to perform construction support tasks with current in-house resources. However, this alternative would require Metro to divert resources from on-going projects and/or hire multiple full - time personnel that are not immediately available or funded.

NEXT STEPS

After Board approval of the recommended action, staff will complete the process to award and execute Contract No. PS66383MC077. Staff will return to the Board for the award of the construction contract by Fall 2021.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Procurement Summary

Attachment B - DEOD Summary

File #: 2020-0610, File Type: Program Agenda Number: 32.

Prepared by:

Dan Mahgerefteh, Director, Regional Rail (213) 418-3219 Jeanet Owens, Senior Executive Officer, Regional Rail (213) 418-3189

Reviewed by:

Richard Clarke, Chief Program Management Officer (213) 922-7557 Debra Avila, Chief Vendor/Contract Management Officer, (213) 418-3051 Nalina Ahuja, Chief Financial Officer, (213) 922-3088

Phillip A. Washington Chief Executive Officer

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACT NUMBER PS66383MC077

1.	Contract Number: PS66383MC077		
2.	Recommended Vendor: PreScience Corporation		
3.	Type of Procurement (check one): ☐ IFB ☐ RFP ☐ RFP-A&E		
	☐ Non-Competitive ☐ Modification ☐ Task Order		
4.	Procurement Dates:		
	A. Issued: November 20, 2019		
	B. Advertised/Publicized: November 19	, 2019	
	C. Pre-Proposal Conference: Decembe	r 3, 2019	
	D. Proposals Due: February 3, 2020		
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed: May 4, 2020		
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics: February 11, 2020		
	G. Protest Period End Date: December 2, 2020		
5.	Solicitations Picked	Proposals Received: 9	
	up/Downloaded: 140		
6.	Contract Administrator: Telephone Number:		
	Laura Barrera/Wonder E. Van Twist	213-922-4365	
7.	Project Manager:	Telephone Number:	
	Dan Mahgerefteh	213.418.3219	

A. <u>Procurement Background</u>

This Board Action is to approve Contract No. PS66383MC077 Rosecrans/Marquardt Grade Separation Construction Support Services Consultant (CSSC) to provide construction support services that will assist and support Metro in the performance of Metro's responsibilities managing the Construction of the Rosecrans/Marquardt Grade Separation Project. Services will be provided from final design through preconstruction activities (early demolition and environmental work, advanced utility relocation work), construction, and contract closeout. Board approval of contract awards are subject to resolution of any properly submitted protest.

The Request for Proposals (RFP) was a competitively negotiated procurement process, performed in accordance with Metro's Acquisition Policies and Procedures. This process required each of the proposals and qualifications to be evaluated based on the evaluation criteria set forth in the RFP. The evaluation criteria were weighted in order of importance, including the cost proposal. The proposals were evaluated and rated accordingly, and the results are shown in the table below. The RFP was issued with an SBE goal of 17% and a DVBE goal of 3%. The contract type is a Cost-Plus Fixed Fee (CPFF). The Contract is for a base term of four (4) years plus a one (1) year option.

Four amendments were issued during the solicitation phase of this RFP:

- Amendment No. 1, issued on December 19, 2019, revised the Letter of Invitation and extended the Proposal due date to January 20,2020.
- Amendment No. 2, issued on January 9, 2020, extended the Proposals due date
 to February 3, 2020, modified the Scope of Services, Submittal Requirements,
 and Evaluation Criteria, issued a CSSC STAFFING PLAN with a standardized
 level of effort (labor of hours) for Proposers to use in preparing their Cost and
 Fee Proposal, and added Metro Professional Form 60 (Pro Form 60 or "Form
 60") in Excel Format for convenience.
- Amendment No. 3, issued on January 15, 2020, to correct typographical error in Cost Proposal Submittal-Volume III.
- Amendment No. 4, issued January 28, 2020, modified and finalized the Scope of Services, Submittal Requirements, and the CSSC Staffing Plan was referenced as Attachment B in Section 3- Proposal Documents.

A total of nine (9) proposals were received on February 3, 2020, from the following firms, in alphabetical order:

- 1. ABA Global, Inc.
- 2. AECOM
- 3. Berg & Associates, Inc.
- 4. Falcon & MARRS (Join-Venture Team)
- 5. Integrated Engineering Management, dba IEM
- 6. Jacobs
- 7. PreScience Corporation
- 8. Santa Fe Partners (Joint-Venture)
- 9. T.Y. Lin International

B. Evaluation of Proposals

A Proposal Evaluation Team (PET) consisting of staff from Metro Regional Rail Department, California Department of Transportation, California High-Speed Rail Authority, and City of Santa Fe Springs was convened and conducted a comprehensive evaluation of the proposals received.

The proposals were evaluated based on the following evaluation criteria and the associated weightings:

•	Experience and Qualifications of Firms on the Team(20%)
•	Key Personnel's Skills and Experience(25%)
•	Project Understanding and Approach(35%)

• Cost Proposal.....(20%)

Total 100%

The evaluation criteria are appropriate and consistent with criteria developed for other professional services procurements. Several factors were considered when developing the weightings, giving the greatest importance to the Project Understanding, and Approach and Key Personnel's Skills and Experiences.

The PET evaluated all nine (9) written qualification proposals form February 4, 2020 through February 7, 2020. From March 2, 2020 thru March 3, 2020, the PET held oral presentations with the seven (7) firms within the competitive range. The firms were given the opportunity to present on: Experience and Qualifications of Firms on the Consultant's Project Team and Project Understanding and Approach.

The proposing firms had the opportunity to present their proposed key personnel in the context of their presentation of the two Evaluation Criteria specified above as well as respond to the PET's clarifying questions. In general, each Proposer's presentation addressed the requirements of the RFP, experience with all aspects of the required and anticipated task and stressed each proposer's commitment to the success of the contract.

Of the nine (9) proposals received, seven (7) were determined to be within the competitive range. The seven firms are listed below in alphabetical order:

- 1. AECOM.
- 2. Falcon & MARRS (Joint-Venture Team)
- 3. Integrated Engineering Management, dba IEM
- 4. Jacobs
- 5. PreScience Corporation
- 6. Santa Fe Partners (Join-Venture)
- 7. T.Y. Lin International

The following Proposals from ABA Global, Inc. and Berg & Associates, Inc.; were outside of the competitive range and excluded from further consideration due to their lower overall scoring. Both firms were notified of Metro's determination.

ABA Global, Inc. Berg & Associates, Inc.

Qualifications Summary of the responsive firms within the Competitive Range:

<u>AECOM</u>

- Response generally meets the RFP minimum requirements in the area of Experience and Qualification of Firms on the Consultant's Project Team.
- Response lack information in demonstrating coordination with adjacent projects in details.

Falcon & MARRS (Joint-Venture Team)

- Response generally meets the RFP minimum requirements in the area of Experience and Qualification of Firms on the Consultant's Project Team.
- Response lacks information in demonstrating responsiveness the Project Understanding.

Integrated Engineering Management, dba IEM

- Response generally meets the RFP minimum requirements in the area of Experience and Qualification of Firms on the Consultant's Project Team.
- Response substantially meets the RFP minimum requirements and exceeds the requirements in the Project Understanding and Approach.

<u>Jacobs</u>

- Proposal substantially meets the RFP minimum requirements and exceeds the requirements in the are of the Experience and Qualifications of Firms on the Consultant's Project Team.
- Proposal significantly exceeds the RFP minimum requirements in the area of Project Understanding and Approach.

PreScience Corporation

- Proposal substantially meets the RFP minimum requirements and exceeds in the Experience and Qualifications of Firms on the Team criteria.
- Proposal has an excellent listing of similar projects that demonstrate assistance and support in construction management, inspection, project management and grade separation.
- Proposal significantly exceeds the RFP minimum requirements in the Key Personnel's Skill and Experience criteria.
- The Prime consultant and Subconsultants have a wide range of construction management experience on Caltrans projects. Each firm demonstrates a thorough understanding and knowledge of the complexity of similar projects.
- Proposal significantly exceeds the RFP minimum requirements in the area of Understanding and Approach. The CSP Team demonstrated an exceptional project understating and approach of the CSSC requirements, staffing needs.

Santa Fe Partners (Joint-Venture)

- Response generally meets the RFP minimum requirements in the area of Experience and Qualification of Firms on the Consultant's Project Team.
- Response substantially meets the RFP minimum requirements and exceeds the requirements in the are of Project Understanding and Approach.

T.Y. Lin International

• Response generally meets the RFP minimum requirements in the area of Experience and Qualification of Firms on the Consultant's Project Team.

The Proposal Evaluation Team (PET) evaluated and scored all nine (9) proposals. The seven (7) proposals within the competitive range ranked as follows, based on the evaluation criteria in the RFP. The PET assessed major strengths, weaknesses and associated risks of each of the proposers to determine the most advantageous firm. The most advantageous Proposer was determined to be PreScience Corporation. The final scoring was based on evaluation of the written proposals, as supported by oral presentations, clarifications received from the Proposers, and Cost. The results of the final scoring are shown below:

1	Firm	Average Score	Factor Weight	Weighted Average Score (1)	Rank (2)
2	PreScience Corporation	on			
3	Experience and Qualifications of Firms on the Team	86.80	20%	17.36	
4	Key Personnel's Skills and Experience	86.80	25%	21.70	
5	Project Understanding and Approach	90.91	35%	31.82	
6	Cost Proposal	83.80	20%	16.76	
7	Total		100.00%	87.64	1
8	Jacobs	<u>.</u>			
9	Experience and Qualifications of Firms on the Team	82.00	20%	16.40	
10	Key Personnel's Skills and Experience	80.20	25%	20.05	

			Τ		
11	Project Understanding and Approach	83.54	35%	29.24	
12	Cost Proposal	100.00	20%	20.00	
13	Total		100.00%	85.69	2
14	Integrated Engineering	g Management,	dba IEM		
15	Experience and Qualifications of Firms on the Team	82.20	20%	16.44	
16	Key Personnel's Skills and Experience	81.04	25%	20.26	
17	Project Understanding and Approach	980.03	35%	28.01	
18	Cost Proposal	95.20	20%	19.04	
19	Total		100.00%	83.75	3
20	Santa Fe Partners (Joi	int- Venture)			
21	Experience and Qualifications of Firms on the Team	81.30	20%	16.26	
22	Key Personnel's Skills and Experience	77.76	25%	19.44	
23	Project Understanding and Approach	88.34	35%	30.92	
24	Cost Proposal	77.45	20%	15.49	
25	Total		100.00%	82.11	4
26	TY Lin International				
27	Experience and Qualifications of Firms on the Team	79.45	20%	15.89	
28	Key Personnel's Skills and Experience	75.36	25%	18.84	
29	Project Understanding and Approach	79.88	35%	27.96	
30	Cost Proposal	96.10	20%	19.22	
31	Total		100.00%	81.91	5
32	AECOM				
33	Experience and Qualifications of Firms on the Team	85.6970	20%	17.14	

34	Key Personnel's Skills and Experience	78.84	25%	19.71	
35	Project Understanding and Approach	81.14	35%	28.04	
36	Cost Proposal	76.95	20%	15.39	
37	Total		100.00%	80.28	6
38	Falcon & MAARS (Join	nt-Venture Tea	m)		
39	Experience and Qualifications of Firms on the Team	77.5	20%	15.59	
40	Key Personnel's Skills and Experience	77.00	25%	19.25	
41	Project Understanding and Approach	74.88	35%	26.21	
42	Cost Proposal	94.95	20%	18.99	
43	Total		100.00%	80.04	7

¹⁾ Weighted scores are rounded to the nearest second decimal point.

C. Cost/Price Analysis

Metro performed a price analysis of labor rates and comparing the seven (7) proposals in the competitive range with one another as well as Metro's estimate. All proposals were based on direct labor rates, overhead rates, other direct cost, subconsultant costs, and fixed fee. The proposed cost rates for the recommended firm were determined to be fair and reasonable. The final negotiated amounts complied with all requirements of Metro Procurement Policies and Procedures, including fact-finding, clarifications and cost analysis. To prevent delay in contract award, provisional indirect cost rates will be established subject to retroactive adjustments upon completion of any necessary audits.

	Proposer Name	Proposal Amount	Metro ICE	Recommended Contract Amount (1)
1	Jacobs	\$4,689,505	\$5,175,360	\$4,397,321.75

²⁾ Cost proposals were based on the Proposers' rates for the provided level of effort of 23,190 hours. Scores shown above for the cost proposals are based on formula in the RFP highest score going to the lowest cost proposal.

2	T.Y. Lin	\$4,870,279.01
	International	
3	IEM	\$4,916,609.00
4	Falcon- MARRS	\$4,927,374.38
5	PreScience	\$5,584,238.34
6	Santa Fe Partners	\$6,043,612.53
7	AECOM	\$6,082,111.37

Note¹: The recommended contract amount of \$4,397,321.75 is for base work only. The option year is \$838,461.74.

D. <u>Background on Recommended Contractor</u>

PreScience Corporation is located in Aliso Viejo, CA, and was established in 2013. A certified Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) and Small Business Enterprise (SBE), PreScience has coordinated and managed the construction of more than \$40 million in public works and capital improvement projects over the past five years. Prescience's key personnel have over two decades of experience in construction support services and highway projects. A number of these projects being similar in scope includes: I-580 Corridor Widening, Edinger Bridge Replacement, SR-210: Segments 9, 10 and 11 (New 6-Lane Freeway Construction), I-10 EB Truck Lane and I-10 WB Median Lane Widening.

DEOD SUMMARY

CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES / PS66383MC077

A. Small Business Participation

The Diversity and Economic Opportunity Department (DEOD) established a 17% Small Business Enterprise (SBE) and 3% Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise (DVBE) goal for this solicitation. PreScience Corporation, an SBE prime, exceeded the goal by making a 93.67% SBE and 4.33% DVBE commitment.

Small Business	17% SBE	Small Business	93.67% SBE
Goal	3% DVBE	Commitment	4.33% DVBE

	SBE Subcontractors	% Committed
1.	PreScience Corporation (SBE Prime)	64.20%
2.	Southstar Engineering & Consulting, Inc.	26.23%
3.	ZT Consulting Group, Inc.	3.24%
	Total SBE Commitment	93.67%

	DVBE Subcontractors	% Committed
1.	Leland Saylor Associates	4.33%
	Total DVBE Commitment	4.33%

B. Living Wage and Service Contract Worker Retention Policy Applicability

The Living Wage and Service Contract Worker Retention Policy is not applicable to this contract.

C. Prevailing Wage Applicability

Prevailing Wage requirements are applicable to this project. DEOD will monitor contractors' compliance with the State of California Department of Industrial Relations (DIR), California Labor Code, and, if federally funded, the U S Department of Labor (DOL) Davis Bacon and Related Acts (DBRA).

D. Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy

Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy is not applicable to this Contract. Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy is applicable only to construction contracts that have a construction contract value in excess of \$2.5 million.